

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
EDMUND SAW
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8108
DANIEL SACHS
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. An Analysis of Price Impact Under an
 Inflation-Maintenance Theory Must Consider
 the Substance of the Alleged Misstatements. .3

 II. Limiting the Scope of the Inflation-
 Maintenance Theory Will Have Important
 Public Policy Benefits.....11

 III. The Court Need Not Address Whether the
 Inflation-Maintenance Theory Is Viable Under
 the Federal Securities Laws.....18

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342, 351 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5, 10, 18, 19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	4, 18
<i>Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Baker v. SeaWorld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5885542 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2017)	7
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>Bremer v. Solarwinds Corp.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-2 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2021)	15

<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. JELD-WEN Holding, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6270482 (E.D. Va. Oct. 26, 2020)	16
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	1
<i>City of Riviera Beach Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Royal Caribbean Ltd.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-24111 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2020)	15
<i>Cooper v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 2117337 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2018)	7, 12
<i>In Re Finisar Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 6026244 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017)	17
<i>Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 481 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	10
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads System, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund Inc.</i> 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	17

<i>Holwill v. Abbvie Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5235005 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2020)	16
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9, 19, 20
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery and Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	16
<i>Messinger v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-08610 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2020)	15
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	12
<i>Monroe Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. AstraZeneca plc</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00722 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2021)	15
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 11, 17
<i>St. Clair Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Acadia Healthcare Co.</i> , 2021 WL 195370 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2021)	16
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	17

<i>In re Vivendi SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)	7, 9
<i>Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1734224 (S.D. Ohio May 4, 2017)	12
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1 and 78u-4)	3, 12, 13
Securities Exchange Act, Pub. L. 112- 106, 48 Stat. 74 (15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq</i>)	20
Securities Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. Section 240.10b-5	3
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.A.A.N. 679, 748)	12
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- John C. Coffee, Jr., *The Changing Character of Securities Litigation in 2019: Why It’s Time to Draw Some Distinctions* (Jan. 22, 2019) 14
- Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Year in Review* (Jan. 2020),..... 11, 13, 14
- Doug Greene, *et al.*, *Private Securities Litigation: Making the 1995 Reform Act’s “Safe Harbor” Safer*, WLF Working Paper (Nov. 16, 2018) 1
- Elisa Mendoza & Jeffrey Lubitz, *Event-Driven Securities Litigation: The New Driver in Class Action Growth*, INSTITUTIONAL SHAREHOLDER SERVICES (December 2020) 14
- Don Whalen, Derryck Coleman, & Dennis Tanona, *2019 Financial Restatements: A Nineteen Year Comparison*, AUDIT ANALYTICS (July 2020) 13
